

Doc#: 0327339082

Eugene "Gene" Moore Fee: \$52.50 Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 09/30/2003 12:27 PM Pg: 1 of 15

FGU

REGULATORY AGREEMENT

Septe. Dated as of September 1, 2003

PRÉPARED BY AND RETURN TO: PATRICK M. OU GGAN 7700 BONHOMNE AUE. SUITÉ 200 ST. LOVIS, MO. 63105

0327339082 Page: 2 of 15

Regulatory Agreement for U.S. Department of Housing Multifamily Housing Projects U.S. Department of Housing And Urban Development Office of Housing Federal Housing Commissioner

Under Sections 207, 220, 221(d)(4	4), 231 and 232, Exce	pt Nonprofits
Project Number 071-22051		Mongagee GMAC COMMERCIAL MORTGAGE CORPORATION
Amount of Mortgage Note \$3,349,000		Date Date of Endorsement 9-30-03
Mortgage Recorded State ILLINOIS CONCURRENTLY HEREWITH	County COOK	Originally endorsed for insurance under Section 232/223(f)

This Agreement entered into <u>as of the 1st</u> <u>day of September, 2003</u> between CHICAGO
RIDGE REAL ESTATE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, whose address is 900 Skokie Blvd., Suite 108,
Northbrook, IL 60062 and LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE TO AMERICAN

NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO, AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE TO AFFILIATED BANK/NORTH SHORE NATIONAL UNDER PROVISIONS OF A TRUST AGREEMENT dtd. 9/1/1988 AND KNOWN AS TRUST #996

their successors, heirs, and assigns (jointly and severally, hereinafter referred to as Owners) and the undersigned Secretary of Housing and Urban Development and his successors (hereinafter referred to as Secretary).

In consideration of the endr serient for insurance by the Secretary of the above described note or in consideration of the consent of the Secretary to the transfer of the mortgaged property or the sale and conveyance of the mortgaged property by the Secretary, and in order to comply with the requirements of the National Housing Act, as amended, and the Regulations adopted by the Secretary pursuant thereto, Don's agree for themselves, their successors, heirs and assigns, that in connection with the mortgaged property and the project operated thereon and so ong as the contract of mortgage insurance continues in effect, and during suc's fix there period of time as the Secretary shall be the owner, holder or reinsure. Contemporary or during any time the Secretary is obligated to insure a mortgage on the mortgage property:

- Owners, except as limited by paragraph 17 hereof, assume and agreto make promptly all payments due under the note and mortgage.
- (a) Owners shall establish or continue to maintain a reserve fund for replacements by the allocation to such reserve fund in a separate account with the mortgagee or in a safe and responsible depository designated by the mortgagee, concurrently with the beginning of payments towards amortization of the principal of the mortgage insured or held by the Secretary of an amount equal to \$ 3,839.50 realtyer month unless a different date or amount is approved in writing by the Secretary and \$4,130.42 amount is approved in writing by the Secretary. non-realty per month Such fund, whether in the form of a cash deposit or invested in obligations of, or fully guaranteed as to principal by, the United States of America shall at all times be under the control of the mortgagee. Disbursements from such fund, whether for the purpose of effecting replacement of structural elements and mechanical equipment of the project or for any other purpose, may be made only after receiving the consent in writing of the Secretary. In the event that the owner is unable to make a mortgage note payment on the due date and that payment cannot be made prior to the due day of the next such installment or when the mortgagee has agreed to forgo making an election to assign the mortgage to the Secretary based on a monetary default, or to withdraw an election already made, the Secretary is authorized to instruct the mortgagee to withdraw funds from the reserve fund for replacements to be applied to the mortgage payment in order to prevent or cure the default. In addition, in the event of a default in the terms of the mortgage, pursuant to which the loan has been accelerated, the Secretary may apply or authorize the application of the balance in such fund to the amount due on the mortgage debt as accelerated. **
- (b) Where Owners are acquiring a project already subject to an insured mortgage, the reserve fund for replacements to be established will be equal to the amount due to be in such fund under existing agreements or charter provisions at the time Owners acquire such project, and payments hereunder shall begin with the first payment due on the mortgage after acquisition, unless some other method of establishing and maintaining the fund is approved in writing by the Secretary.
- Real property covered by the mortgage and this agreement is described in Schedule A attached hereto.

(This paragraph 4 is not applicable to cases insured under Section 232.)

- (a) Owners shall make dwelling accommodation and services of the project available to occupants at charges not exceeding those established in accordance with a rental schedule approved in writing by the Secretary, for any project subject to regulation of rent by the Secretary. Accommodations shall not be rented for a period of less than thirty (30) days, or, unless the mortgage is insured under Section 231, for more than three years. Commercial raculties shall be rented for such use and upon such terms as approved by the Secretary. Subleasing of dwelling accommodations, except for subleases of single dwelling accommodations, except for subleases of single dwelling accommodations by the tenant thereof, shall be prohibited without prior written approval of Owners and the Secretary and any lease shall so provide. Upon directory of any unapproved sublease, Owners shall immediately decrease a cancellation and notify the Secretary thereof.
 - (b) Upon prior written approval by the Secretary, Owners may charge to and receive from any tenant such amounts as from time to time may be mutually agreed upon between the tenant and the Owners for any facilities and/or services which may be furnished by the Owners or others to such tenant upon his request, in addition to the facilities and services included in the approved rental schedule. Approval of charges for facilities and services is not required for any project not subject to regulation of rent by the Secretary.
 - (c) For any project subject to regulation of rent by the Secretary, the Secretary will at any time entertain a written request for a rent increase properly supported by substantiating evidence and within a reasonable time shall:

form HUD-92466 (11/2002) ref Handbook 4571.1

- (i) Approve a rental schedule that is necessary to compensate for any net increase, occurring since the last approved rental schedule, in taxes (other than income taxes) and operating and maintenance cost over which Owners have no effective control or;
- (ii) Deny the increase stating the reasons therefor.
- 5. (a) If the mortgage is originally a Secretary-held purchase money mortgage, or is originally endorsed for insurance under any Section other than Sections 231 or 232 and is not designed primarily for occupancy by elderly persons, Owners shall not in selecting tenants discriminate against any person or persons by reason of the fact that there are children in the family.
 - (b) If the mortgage is originally endorsed for insurance under Section 221, Owners shall in selecting tenants give to displaced persons or families absolute preference or priority of occupancy which shall be accomplished as follows:
 - (1) For a period of sixty (60) days from the date of original offering, unless; shorter period of time is approved in writing by the Score ary, all units shall be held for such preferred applicants, after which time any remaining unrented units may be exceed to non-preferred applicants;
 - (2) Thereafter, and on a continuir g basis, such preferred applicants shall be given preference over nonpreferred applicants in their placement on a waiting list to be remaintained by the Owners; and
 - (3) Through such further provisions agreed to in writing by the parties.
 - (c) Without the prior written approval of the Secretary not more than 25% of the number of units in a project insured under Section 231 shall be occupied by persons other than elderly persons.
 - (d) All advertising or efforts to rent a project insured under Section 231 shall reflect a bona fide effort of the Owners to obtain occupancy by elderly persons.
- 6. Owners shall not without the prior written approval of the Secretary:
 - (a) Convey, transfer, or encumber any of the mortgaged property, or permit the conveyance, transfer or encumbrance of such property.
 - (b) Assign, transfer, dispose of, or encumber any personal property of the project, including rents, or pay out any funds except from surplus cash, except for reasonable operating expenses and necessary repairs.
 - (c) Convey, assign, or transfer any beneficial interest in any trust holding title to the property, or the interest of any general partner in a partnership owning the property, or any right to manage or receive the rents and profits from the mortgaged property.
 - (d) Remodel, add to, reconstruct, or demolish any part of the mortgaged property or subtract from any real or personal property of the project.
 - (e) Make, or receive and retain, any distribution of assets or any income of any kind of the project except surplus cash and except on the following conditions:
 - All distributions shall be made only as of and after the end of a semiannual or annual fiscal period, and only as permitted by the law of the applicable jurisdiction;
 - (2) No distribution shall be made from borrowed funds, prior to the completion of the project or when there is any default under this Agreement or under the note or mortgage;

- (3) Any distribution of any funds of the project, which the party receiving such funds is not entitled to retain hereunder, shall be held in trust separate and apart from any other funds; and
- (4) There shall have been compliance with all outstanding notices of requirements for proper maintenance of the project.
- (f) Engage, except for natural persons, in any other business or activity, including the operation of any other rental project, or incur any liability or obligation not in connection with the project.
- (g) Require, as a condition of the occupancy or leasing of any unit in the project, any consideration or deposit other than the prepayment of the first month's rent plus a security deposit in an amount not in excess of one month's rent to guarantee the performance of the covenants of the lease. Any funds collected as security deposits shall be kept separate and apart from all other funds of the project in a trust account the amount of which shall at all times equal or exceed the aggregate of all outstanding obligations under said account.
- (h) Permit the use of the dwelling accommodations or nursing facilities of the project for any purpose except the use which was originally intended, or permit commercial use greater than that originally approved by the Secretary.
- 7. Owners shall maintain the mortgaged premises, accommodations and the grounds and equipment appurtenant thereto, in good repair and condition. In the event all or any of the buildings covered by the mortgage shall be destroyed or damaged by fire or other casualty, the money derived from any insurance on the property shall be applied in accordance with the terms of the mortgage.
- 8. Owners shall not file any petition in bankruptcy or for a receiver or in insolvency or for reorganization or composition, or make any assignment for the benefit of creditors or to a trustee for creditors, or permit an adjudication in bankruptcy or the taking possession of the mortgaged property or any part thereof by a receiver or the seizure and sale of the mortgaged property or any part thereof under judicial process or purguant to any power of sale, and fail to have such adverse actions set aside within forty-five (45) days.
 - 9. (a) Any management contract entered into by Owners or any of them involving the project shall contain a provision that, in the event of default he eurder, it shall be subject to termination without penalty upon written request by the Secretary. Upon such request Owners shall imprediately arrange to terminate the contract within a period of not the ethan thirty (30) days and shall make arrangements satisfactory to the Secretary for continuing proper management of the project.
 - (b) Payment for services, supplies, or materials shall not exceed the amount ordinarily paid for such services, supplies, or materials in the area where the services are rendered or the supplies or materials furnished.
 - (c) The mortgaged property, equipment, buildings, plans, offices, apparatus, devices, books, contracts, records, documents, and other papers relating thereto shall at all times be maintained in reasonable condition for proper audit and subject to examination and inspection at any reasonable time by the Secretary or his duly authorized agents. Owners shall keep copies of all written contracts or other instruments which affect the mortgaged property, all or any of which may be subject to inspection and examination by the Secretary or his duly authorized agents.

- (d) The books and accounts of the operations of the mortgaged property and of the project shall be kept in accordance with the requirements of the Secretary.
- (e) Within sixty (60) days following the end of each fiscal year the Secretary shall be furnished with a complete annual financial report based upon an examination of the books and records of mortgagor prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Secretary, prepared and certified to by an officer or responsible Owner and, when required by the Secretary, prepared and certified by a Certified Public Accountant, or other person acceptable to the Secretary.
- (f) At request of the Secretary, his agents, employees, or attorneys, the Owners shall furnish monthly occupancy reports and shall give specific answers to questions upon which information is desired from time to time relative to income, assets, liabilities, contracts, or ention, and condition of the property ad the status of the insured mortgage.
- (g) All rents and other receipts of the project shall be deposited in the name of the project in financial institution, whose deposits are insured by an agency of the Federal Government. Such funds shall be withdrawn only in actordance with the provisions of this Agreement for expenses of the project or for distributions of surplus cash as permitted by paragraph 6(e) above. Any Owner receiving funds of the project other than on such distribution of surplus cash shall immediately deposit such funds in the project bank account and failing so to do in violation of this Agreement shall hold such funds in trust. Any Owner receiving property of the project in violation of this Agreement shall hold such funds in trust. Any Owner receiving and/or possession of the project, all funds held in trust shall be delived to the mortgage to the extent that the mortgage indebtedness has not been satisfied.
- (h) If the mortgage is insured under Section 232:
 - (1) The Owners or lessees shall at all times maintain in full force and effect from the state or other licensing authority such license as may be required to operate the project as a nursing home and shall not lease all or part of the project except on terms approved by the Secretary.
 - (2) The Owners shall suitably equip the project for nursing home operations.
 - (3) The Owners shall execute a Security Agreement and Financing Statement (or other form of chattel lien) upon all items of equipment, except as the Secretary may exempt, which are not incorporated as security for the insured mortgage. The Security Agreement and Financing Statement shall constitute a first lien upon such equipment and shall run in favor of the mortgagee as additional security for the insured mortgage.
 - (i) If the mortgage is insured under Section 231, Owners or lessees shall at all times maintain in full force and effect from the state or other licensing authority such license as may be required to operate the project as housing for the elderly.
- 10. Owners will comply with the provisions of any Federal, State, or local law prohibiting discrimination in housing on the grounds of race, color, religion or creed, sex, or national origin, including Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 (Public Law 90-284; 82 Stat. 73), as amended, Executive Order 11063, and all requirements imposed by or pursuant to the regulations of the Department of Housing and Urban Development implementing these authorities (including 24 CFR Parts

- 100, 107 and 110, and Subparts I and M of Part 200).
- 11. Upon a violation of any of the above provisions of this Agreement by Owners, the Secretary may give written notice thereof, to Owners, by registered or certified mail, addressed to the addresses stated in this Agreement, or such other addresses as may subsequently, upon appropriate written notice thereof to the Secretary, be designated by the Owners as their legal business address. If such violation is not corrected to the satisfaction of the Secretary within thirty (30) days after the date such notice is mailed or within such further time as the Secretary determines is necessary to correct the violation, without further notice the Secretary may declare a default under this Agreement effective on the date of such declaration of default and upon such default the Secretary may:
 - (a) (i) If the Secretary holds the note declare the whole of said indebtedness immediately due and payable and then proceed with the foreclosure of the mortgage;
 - (ii) If said note is not held by the Secretary notify the holder of the note of such default and request holder to declare a default under the not and mortgage, and holder after receiving such notice and request, but not otherwise, at its option, may declare the whole indebtedness due, and thereupon proceed with foreclosure of the mortgage, or assign the note and mortgage to the Secretary as provided in the Regulations;
 - (b) Collect all rents and charges in connection with the operation of the project and use such collections to pay the Owners' obligations under this Agreement and under the note and mortgage and the necessary expenses of preserving the property and operating the project.
 - (c) Take possession of the project, bring any action necessary to enforce any rights of the Owners growing out of the project operation, and operate the project in accordance with the terms of this Agreement until such time as the Secretary in his discretion determines that the Owners are again in a position to operate the project in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and in compliance with the requirements of the note and mortgage.
 - (d) Apply to any court, State or Federal, for specific performance of this Agreement, for an injunction against any violation of the Agreement, for the appointment of a receiver to take over and operate the project in accordance with the terms of the Agreement, or for such other relief as may be appropriate, since the injury to the Secretary arising from a default under any of the terms of this Agreement would be interpretable and the amount of damage would be difficult to ascertain.
- 12. As security for the payment due und. This Agreement to the reserve fund for replacements, and to secure the Secretary because of his liability under the endorsement of the note for insurance, and as security for the other obligations under this Agreement, the Owners respectively assign, pledge and mortgage to the Secretary their rights to the rents, profits, income and charges of whatsoever sort which they may receive or be entitled to receive from the operation of the mortgaged property, subject, however, to any assignment of rents in the insured mortgage referred to herein. Until a default is declared under this Agreement, however, permission is granted to Owners to collect and retain under the provisions of this Agreement such rents, profits, income, and charges, but upon default this permission is terminated as to all rents due or collected thereafter.

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- 13. As used in this Agreement the term:
 - (a) "Mortgage" includes "Deed of Trust", "Chattel Mortgage", "Security Instrument", and any other security for the note identified herein, and endorsed for insurance or held by the Secretary;
 - (b) "Mortgagee" refers to the holder of the mortgage identified herein, its successors and assigns;
 - (c) "Owners" refers to the persons named in the first paragraph hereof and designated as Owners, their successors, heirs and assigns;
 - (d) "Mortgaged Property" includes all property, real, personal or mixed, covered by the mortgage or mortgages securing the note endorsed for insurance or held by the Secretary;
 - (e) "Project" includes the mortgaged property and all its other assets of whatsoever nature or wheresoever situate, used in or owned by the business conducted on said mortgaged property, which business is proviously housing and other activities as are incidental thereto;
 - (f) "Surplus Cash" me ins any cash remaining after:
 - (1) the payment of:
 - (i) All sums due or currently required to be paid under the terms of any mortgage or note insured or held by the Secretary;
 - (ii) All amounts required to be deposted in the reserve fund for replacements;
 - (iii) All obligations of the project other than the insured mortgage unless funds for payment are set aside or deferment of payment has been approved by the Secretary; and
 - (2) the segregation of:
 - (i) An amount equal to the aggregate of all special funds required to be maintained by the project; and
 - (ii) All tenant security deposits held.
 - (g) "Distribution" means any withdrawal or taking of cash or any assets of the project, including the segregation of cash or assets for subsequent withdrawal within the limitations of Paragraph 6(e) hereof, and excluding payment for reasonable expenses incident to the operation and maintenance of the project.

- (h) "Default" means a default declared by the Secretary when a violation of this Agreement is not corrected to his satisfaction within the time allowed by this Agreement or such further time as may be allowed by the Secretary after written notice;
 - "Section" refers to a Section of the National Housing Act, as amended.
- (j) "Displaced persons or families" shall mean a family or families, or a person, displaced from an urban renewal area, or as the result of government action, or as a result of a major disaster as determined by the President pursuant to the Disaster Relief Act of 1970.
- (k) "Elderly person" means any person, married or single, who is sixty-two years of age or over.
- 14. This instrument shall bind, and the benefits shall inure to, the respective Owners, their heirs, legal representatives, executors, administrators, successors in office or interest, and assigns, and to the Secretary and his successors so long as the contract of mortgage insurance continues in effect, and during such further time as the Secretary shall be the owner, holder, or reinsurer of the mortgage, or obligated to reinsure the mortgage.
- 15. Owners warrant that they have not, and will not, execute any other agreement with provisions contradictory of, or in opposition to, the provisions hereof, and that, in any event, the requirements of this Agreement are paramount and controlling as to the rights and obligations set forth and supersede any other requirements in conflict therewith.
- 16. The invalidity of any clause, part or provisions of this Agreement shall not affect the validity or the remaining portions thereof.
- 17. The following Owners.

 PARTNERSHIP and all its present and future Do not assume personal liability for payments due under the note and mortgage, or for the payments to the reserve for replacements, or for natters not under their control, provided that said Owners shall remain hable under this Agreement only with respect to the matters hereinafter stated; no mely:
 - (a) for rinds or property of the project coming into their hands which, by the projections hereof, they are not entitled to retain; and
 - (b) for their own acts and deeds or acts and deeds of others which they have authorized in violation of the provisions hereof.

(To be executed with form little for recording a deed to real estate.)

* partners

SEE ATTACHED FOR SIGNATURE PAGES AND ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

0327339082 Page: 6 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Owner and the Secretary have executed this Regulatory Agreement as of the date first hereinabove written.

("Owners")

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE TO AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO, AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE TO AFFILIATED BANK/NORTH SHORE NATIONAL UNDER PROVISIONS OF A TRUST AGREEMENT DATED SEPTEMBER 1, 1988, KNOWN AS TRUST NO. 996 and not personally

By: Reta Eduardo

TRUST OFFICER

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

Public, in and for said Count, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that RETAL EDWARDS , of LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE TO AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO, AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE TO AFFILIATED BANK/NORTH SHORE NATIONAL UNDER PROVISIONS OF A TRUST AGREEMENT DATED SEPTEMBER 1, 1988, KNOWN AS TRUST NO. 996, a national banking association, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument, in his capacity as the officer of the association, as his free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said association, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal, this & conday September, 2003.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
Therese M. Lohse
Notary Public, State of Illinois

My Commission Expires July 9, 2004

0327339082 Page: 7 of 15

	chicago ridge real estate limited partnership, an Illingis limited partnership
	By: pour S
	David Gorenstein, General Partner
STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF COOK) SS.)
I. Davie McClan	, a Notary Public, in and
for said County, in the State	e aforesaid, do hereby certify that David Gorenstein,
	IDGE REAL ESTATE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois personally known to me to be the same person whose name
is subscribed to the foregoing	ng instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed a	and delivered the said instrument, in his capacity as artnership, as his free and voluntary act and as the
free and voluntary act and de	ed of said partnership, for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.	200
Given under my hand and nota:	rial seal, this 15th day of September, 2003.
	Sebbie McClan
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	90x.
21	
3/13/2005	A CONTROL STANDS AND A CONTROL OF THE CONTROL OF TH
	Notary Pu the South of Timelo
	E NEY Commission for a 18 C of 19 S & Bereau Commission and the contract of th
	0,
	Use.

0327339082 Page: 8 of 15

	(50010041 /
	SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
	Authorized Agent
	, machorizon ngono
State of ILLINOIS)	
bedre of Hilliams	ss.
County of GOOK	
UA	
On this 20 th	day of September, 2003, before me, appeared
MARY ANDERSON, Wh	o, being duly sworn, did say that he/she is the
duly appointed Authorized	Agent and the person who executed the foregoing the authority vested in him/her
instrument by virtue of	ged the same to be his/her free and voluntary ac
and deed as Authorized Agen	t for an on behalf of the Secretary of Housing and
Urban Development.	1
<u>-</u>	0 -
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	hereup to set my hand and affixed my notarial seal.
	(T_{-}) (M_{-})
	Notary Public
	Notary rubite
My commission expires:	<i>(</i>).
	*/)x
	<u>C/</u>
	· O _A
	4,
	2,0
	$\mathcal{O}_{\mathcal{K}_{\lambda}}$
	Notary Public

0327339082 Page: 9 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

RIDER ATTACHED TO AND MADE A PART OF DOCUMENT DATED AS OF SEPTEMBER 1, 2003 UNDER TRUST NUMBER 996

This instrument is executed by LaSalle Bank National Association, not personally but solely as trustee, as aforesaid, in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and vested in it as such trustee. It is expressly understood and agreed that nothing in this document contained shall be construed as creating any monetary liability on said Trustee personally, to pay any indebte in e s occurring thereunder, or any personal monetary liability on said Trustee with respect to the performance of any warranty or covenant, either expressed or implied, in said document (all such personal liability, if any, being expressly waived by the parties hereto and by every person nov or hereafter claiming any right or security thereunder) except that the said func.

Multifa.

Ox

Columnia Clarks

Ox

Columnia Clarks

Ox

Columnia Clarks Trustee shall be hable for funds or property of the project coming into its hand, which by the Regulatory agreement for Multifamily Housing Projects, it is not entitled to retain.

0327339082 Page: 10 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SCHEDULE "A"

THAT PART OF THE EAST 1/7 OF TH WEST 18-1/2 ACRES OF LOT 2 IN SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, (ALSO KNOWN AS THE EAST 1/7 OF LOT 8 IN THE COUNTY CLERK'S DIVISION OF LOT 2 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN) LYING NORTHWESTERLY OF A LINE 50 FEET NORTHWESTERLY OF AND PARALLEL TO THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED COURSE:

HEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID SECTION 18, 379.65 FEET NORTH OF THE EAST AND WEST 1/4 SECTION LINE OF SAID SECTION 18, THENCE NORTH 58 DEGREES 20 MINUTES EAST 545.88 FEET ALONG A LINE TO A POINT, THENCE NORTHEASTERLY 990.19 FEET ALONG A CURVE TANGENT TO THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, CONVEX TO THE SOUTH EAST WITH A RACIUS OF 6740.70 FEET TO A POINT SAID LINE BEING THE CENTER LINE OF THE 100 FOOT FIRIP DEDICATED FOR USE AS THE "SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY" IN PLAT OF DEDICATION RECORDED MAPCH 12, 1932 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 11058752.

PARCEL 2:

THAT PART OF WEST 90.76 LEET OF THE EAST 178.08 FEET OF LOT 8 LYING ORTH OF CENTER LINE OF SOUTH WEST LIGHWAY IN COUNTY CLERK'S DIVISION OF LOT 2, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN#24-18-101-139

0327339082 Page: 11 of 15

Regions nutber noting generoless
Paid actains surfaced (risks, lemm, etc.)
Regions building mounted light lettures.
Regions building mounted light lettures.
Regions building mounted light lettures.
Regions chain make the doors
Regions chain make the doors
Regions chain make maked doors
Regions chain make maked plant lettures.
Regions chain make maked plants
Regions chain make maked y authors
Regions particular the sales (1,000,000 BTU) is associated equipment Regions particular para select basies (1,000,000 BTU) is associated equipment Regions particular para select basies (1,000,000 BTU) is associated equipment Regions particular para select basies (1,000,000 BTU) is associated equipment Regions regions provided the maked (1,000,000 BTU) is associated equipment Regions regions of the select (1,000,000 BTU) is associated equipment Regions/regions regions are selected plants
Regions compating in common severations.

12 120

Each Each Each Each

7,800 7,800 2,280 1,100 6,800 915

6,405 \$ 6,405

EXTERIOR
Scalifoper appeal priving tot
Ropain perfora to fines
Install (1.57) appeal eventy of periods (of
Ropain flavorabidesequits

17,850

Square Feet Each

Coat

Value

ť

Ĭ

- ₹

Ĭ

¥

∌ ₹

18-Year Total

975

\$ 48,418

\$ 700

\$ 28,770 \$ 1,400 \$ 4,050 \$ 1,600

\$ 28,770

\$ 28,770

, 8

4,400

\$ 4,400

Lump Sum
Each
Each
Each
Each
Linear Feet
Each
Linear Feet

\$ 4,43 \$ 700 \$ 11,603 \$ 975 \$ 49,418 \$ 49,418 \$ 49,418 \$ 4,050 \$ 1,400 \$ 1,500 \$ 3,510 \$ 3,500 \$ 8,000

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Rapiscoinsistichi kitchen quary ille floor Rapisco novembering correi Regisco pissici hever ale sensibles Regisco contron area cabinetalcourterbos.

56,101 Square Food
72,822 Square Food
14,251 Square Food
1,121 Squ

\$ 20,000 \$ 7,5

6,000

8,000

4,808

6,000 1.816

\$ 3,375 \$ 3,276 \$ 3,375 \$ 5 1,150 \$ 1,150 \$ 1,150 \$ 1,150 \$ 3,275 \$ 3,275 \$ 3,275 \$ 6,175 \$ 6,175

1,750 \$ 1,750 \$ 1,750 2,250 \$ 2,250 \$ 2,250

1,815

1,815 8,000 \$

7,500 5,000

14,180

14,160

1,815

6,000

5,808

REPLACEMENT RESERVE ANALYSIS	
(NEAR TERM COSTS 1-10 YEARS)	

SCHEDULE "B"

Project: Chicago Ridge Nursing and Rehabilitation Center Address: 10602 SW Highway City, Bate Chicago Ridge, Illinois

	# of P		Ģ
of Beds:	# of Parking Spaces:	Year Built:	St aquale reel.
231	70	1975	

ASI DATAMENTE IL RESPONSA COMPUNICATION	n la	INFLATED COST PER BEDYEAR	2.5% NELATION FACTOR	2.5% PER YEAR INFLATED COSTS:	TOTAL COST PER BEDYYEAR	TOTAL RESERVE REPLACEMENT	UNINFLATED COSTS:
2							
Annual Deposit	hitial Deposit						D
\$ 46,074 Net Reserve (2.5% killerest):	\$ 65,600						
\$95,469	\$111,874		2	100		71	2004
\$125,940	\$141,544			100		2	18.220
\$153,140	\$172,014		8	\$ 22.810		20	21,533
\$191,176	\$199,214		2	12,701 \$		2	11,815
\$209,600	\$237,250		142	32,762		122	29,783
\$232 114	\$255,675		127	29,222 \$		112	25,975
\$273,354	\$278,189		8	\$ 11,500		۳ ئ	\$ 10,000
\$162.913	\$319,43		985	\$ 160,480		S 591	\$ 136,588
\$136,049	\$206,988		330	\$ 78,257		275	\$ 63,548
\$104,552) \$206,988 \$182,123		31 4	2 100,721	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	4	\$ 85,405 \$ 399,271

. | 8

1,750 \$

1,750 \$ 1,750 \$ 1,750 \$ 1,750 \$ 1,750 \$ 2,250 \$ 2,250 \$ 2,250 \$ 2,250 \$ 2,250 \$ 2,250 \$

0327339082 Page: 12 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NATIANED COSTS:
I bissend get-Lossen
Cost for sections
(PER YEAR BUTTAN
FLATED COSTS:
FLATEN FACTOR

21,300 \$ 36,656 \$ 100,675 \$ 30,275 \$ 30,460 \$ 30,600 \$ 30,600 \$ 31,270 \$ 19,500 \$ 26,500 \$ 440,243 \$ 101,500 \$ 100,675 \$ 100,6

ment Reserve Calculation:

\$124,475

\$170.549 \$126.936

near Deposit On Annual Deposit

	Date: 0 Project: 0	Date: 9/17/2003 Project: Chicogo Ridge Nu Addess: 10602 SW Highwoy	ige Nuis ghway	Dae: 9/17/2003 Payer: Chloogo Ridge Nursing and Rehabilitation Center kdaes: 100/02 SW Highway	bilitation Cen	ite						Gross Square Feet: Year Built 8 of Parking Spaces: 8 of Peeting Spaces:	vace Feet: Year Built: g Spaces: s of Beds:	12.62 1975 20.61						
	City, Stote (City, stote Chicago Radge, litinos	ge.	X							┨	1			ž.	Year	Year	ž	21-38 Year	1.28 1
TIEM DESCRIPTION	Eastmased .	Effective	otal	Code of	î.		Total	= {	12	: I	-	ة i	s i		17	5	=	×	COL	100
	Contract														4.483					-
EXTERNOR	•	,	17	Square Feet	022	4.463	*			\mid		+	1		8				700	1,400
Seat/Repair auphait parking lot			a li		8	8	\$ 700			F		+	1		ł				ł	1
Repeird parking lot fines			Š		0.85	11.003	\$ 15,603			-		-							\$ 975	*
install (1.5") asphalt overlay of parking lot	5				975	975	\$75			-	L	-	i ia	1	$\left \right $,	-
Royal flatwork hidewalks	ē			Same Sant	2.50	\$ 48.416	\$ 45,418			-	 -	-	1				95		1,750	*
Replace nubber rooting membrana					874	2	\$ 875	8 875	5	L		 -	 -				ł		-	3 00,3
Paint exterior surfaces (relec. flems, etc.)			-	Carlo della	200	\$ 310	\$ 98,310			L			1						-	\$ 1,400
Replace/refurblet ortginal window assembleds	8	\$.	-	Each	175	1,400	8 1,400			-	-	! 	1							4,000
Replace building mounted light libburus					36	4.05	"			-			ľ							1,000
Replace attraction and gless storations entry doors (single)	K E	3	-	Each	375	1,500	\$ 1,500			+	†	1 	1						,	
SCOURCE STREET CHILD CONT.	5	•	270	Linday Food	13	\$ 3,510		Ī	-	+		ļ								
Napole Charles and annual	3	_	2	Euch	1,500	9 3,000	-			+	†	1							,	
Description of the second sections of the section sections of the section section sections of the section section sections of the section sect	5	27	-	Lump Sum	8,000	\$ 8,000	2 000		-	ŀ										†
E III P 9 75 C III S						2000	•		1	-		Н						1	-	-
Rejurbish gas-fined botters (1,800,000 BYU) & associated equipment	×			Each	10,000	15,000	-		+	Z		L	L				2.280		ı	*
Replace gas-fired bollers (750,000 BTU)	z			1	3 700	2 200				H		L			4400	4400	-	\$ 4,400	•	00 8 57,200
Notional gam, water hosser (70-gailtori)	a	-	5	1	Ŕ	2 105.000	300,61	\$ 4,400	8 0	1	\$ 400	100	100	3,400	4	1	٦		*	ľ
Hydrunic dupi cell fan blower units	3 8	3	3	E	6,000	\$ 13,000	*			-	900	900							\$ 140.0	
Replacementation profess mounted evaporative county sever	5	27	-	Each	140,000	\$ 140,000	\$			-	140,000	1		8.405	8 8,405				\$ 12,500	(A) (A)
Highway chapt (see con)	5	AMP TO LEA	ĭ	Esch	916	\$ 12,810	\$ 12,510			-		-			H					1
NT PROPE COMPONS							•	1	4		4		Ц					1		•
Standard which agreements of the station system	В	3	86,191	Square Feet	0.30	21,100		1		1	1						ļ	1	1	5
Programme in the salety lightery, whereas, etc.	28	٥	72,622	Square Fast	0.45	34,000	•			1	-						1	1		-
Controlet sprinkler system	g	5	14,521	Squary Fract	0.40		*	1	+	-	5,500			 			1	14.10	*	*
Replace carpeting in common areasionicas		u	-	Lung Sunt	14 140	5 56 640 4	42.4		4	14. 180	Ц	L			Ţ	9, 100	1			
Replace common area why! the			-	Flore	2.500	\$ 7,500		آ		•	7.5g	-			1 115		\$ 1,815	-	9 3.0	•
Schools common true state (waterbox)	5	NAC MAN	-	Floor	1,815	\$ 7,260	١.			<u> </u>	-	1			ı		1	Г	•	1
CAPACCE NOW COMMUNICATION OF THE PROPERTY OF T	=	15	2	Square Fest		\$ 4,008	и	0		Ŧ	+	1					8 8,000	0 \$ 6,000	2 4 12	1
	á	STICHELY.	ĸ	Each	1,500	\$ 48,000	1	 		+	+	_					İ	Ť		
Remissa plactic handral establishes	36	ų	126	Linguist Fides.	3.02	40,011	ľ	1	+	+							<u> </u>	t		•
Placiace common area cabineta/counterrogs	36	27	=	Each	380		0,000	Î		-	ě				ì	1	1	†	Į	26,875 \$ 36.
Freduntson number students	55	N	4	100	2,000	ه اه د اه	\$ 10.125	-	-	3,376	3 375			3,375	-	1	7	+	\$ 11,500	•
Puplace commonitation doors	×	27	8	200	***		*	150	*		1,150 \$	1,150 \$	1,150	1.18		1	1	1	e e	•
Ruplese common the doors	8	2	à				•	-	-		3,375				1	1	1	1	*	-
Rapiaca resident room entry doors	ĸ	27	2	9	1	1	•	-	*	8 97.19	8 175 8			8 6,173 3	1		ľ	Ì	1	
Register specified buffstoon and closes wood doors	25	27	š	cadi			ľ				i				1	1		ı	į	800,000
INTERIOR - UNITS							2	2 725	7	•	78	1,750	1,760	\$ 1,750 \$	\$ 1,750	۱"	1,700	23	2250	22,500 \$ 45
Refurbleh melderit beiftroom caratrio floors/wainscott	ä	ABUDUA	2		2 8	1 100	1	"	*	- 1	2,250 \$	2,250	2,250 \$ 2,250 6	2,250		ľ		- 1	١	
								•	ĺ	Į	İ									

REPLACEMENT RESERVE ANALYSIS (LONG TERM COSTS-YEARS (1-20)

0327339082 Page: 13 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Participosition of the Composition of the Compositi

\$ 45,000 \$ 46,074 Net Reserve (2.5% interest):

	101AL CART PER MAIN ATTENT COSTS:	TOTAL RESERVE REPLACEMENT		IRMINISTATED CONTR.	Replace resident room 12 X 12 Roof Box	Refurbish zasident bethroom	INTERSOR - UMITS	Replace resident bethroom and closet wood doors	Regince resident room eran	Replace continon fire doors	поор есроуновное попред	Perforbiah nurses elations	Repiges common area cebimini commence	Replace plastic handral assembles	Reference properties and a second	Reciscovers/ribish kilichen guerry lile Boor	Register soft collings	Designation (assessment)	Sharing common areas wind the	Devices complete in comme	Defection matching system	Barriagarina in the salety fertiles attached attached at	Benderalise staid american	WIEBOR COMMONS	O-day and a second second	Cardena chiller and CXXX on	Tryonic due can an outre disease	The same of the sa	Replace gas fired bollers (750,000 B1U)	Refurbish gas find bollers	ME & PISSUES	Re-point exterior sussorry surfaces	Haturbish property signs	Replace chain this fending	Replace estaries metal chid doors	Replace sturrinum and plea	Replace building mounted fight thauses	Replace/relation original window assembles	Paint exterior surfaces (miss: thems, etc.)	Replace rubber rading stembrane	Repair flatwork/aldewellos	ktypital (1.5") asphall overlay of parking by	Require parking by lives	SwulfRepair apphali parking of	EXTERIOR							
	E ATEN COSTS:	Charles			(12 Apor Blos	n caramic Spora/vrainecott		end classit wood doors	ydeans		1		radicoursempe	Lenibility	ome	LIMITY LIE GOOF		a (venicemen)		on amendados.		Conting signature of	cy call station avaisan		Same Same		not the profess proportion assume that continue toward		po,boo B I U)	esh gas-find bollers (1,800,000 (8 TU) & associated equipment		urtacee			doors	ce aturdnum and gless storedred entry doors (single)	gird fixedures	indow easembles	c Manma, artc.)	nbowne		of parking but		O.			ITEM DESCRIPTION					
			1		10	16		35	35	×	35	15	36	8	18	8	15	-	12	-	8	23	В		15	8	8	35	3 8	8	+	¥	3	8	1	8	×	85		25	10	13	-			Useful Life	Estimated	,	City State	Address	Date:	
					various	Pricher		27	27	27	27	2	27		вторем	ď	Ampleas	נט	wardous.	-	ī6	b	۰	Ì	THOUGH	27	27	27	- -		*	27	-			1	27	27	5	17	æ	15	0	0		Àge	Erioctivo	9	Chy, state Chicago Ridge, Hinois	Address: 10602 SW Highway	Date: 9/17/2003	į
,					88	8		ŝ	8	8	8		=	3240	æ	678	•	3		-	14 121	72,622	56,101		ī	1	2	58	-	,	,	-		3 6	,	·		126	ŀ	19,367	۲	17,850	В	17,850		Neugraber	Total		COG. TOO	ionwoy		
					Each	Each		CaG)	Each	Each	EMCh	E	Each	Linear Feet	Each	Square Feet	Floor	Floor	Floor	Lump Sum	Square Foot	Square Feet	Square Feet		Each	Each	Each	Euch	Grant I	F 2		comp odox		Face Face			9	Each	Lump Burn	Square Feet	Cump Sum	Square Feet	Each	Square Feet		House Livernoon	Units of		æ.			!
					1 18	į	1	15	1	13	373	2,800	8	8.02	1,500	-	1,815	2,500	14, 160	5,500	0.40	0.45	0.65		915	140,000	006'9	1,100	2,280	7,500	15.000	0,000	2000	1,500	10	376	175	290	8/8	2.50	9/5	0.05	ō	0.25		Cost	Ī			Action: 10602 SW Highway		
					44,100	2.30	1	90,100	30,62		وا ا		1000	2007	\$ 1500	\$ 4,00016	\$ 7,260	\$ 7,500	\$ 56,840	\$ 5,800	\$ 5,808	\$ 32,690	\$ 31,956		\$ 12,810	\$ 140,000	\$ 13,600	\$ 165,000	\$ 2,250	\$ 15,600	\$ 30,000	4 0,000	8000	3,000	3.510	1500	4	00,310	9	40,410	8/6	11,000	700	1,463		Yava	ě				Ī	
\$ 1,062,383		1	\$ 948.514 \$		ľ		1	ŀ	Ī	2 750	*	1000	1	ľ	90,000	И	0000	•		*	•	*			-	\$ 140,000	*	\$ 57,200	*	•	•	ľ	8.000	•	7		1000		•		1	ľ	1,400	ľ	T		20-Year					
\$ 147,898				1	ŀ	3 2 2	*								\$ 0,000	Ī	-	8 //000		5 6,500		2 000	0 716					\$ 4,400																			í					
88 43,554			\$ 28		ľ	7	•	-	+	+	+	+		1	CONT. B. C.	•	610	2	3 14, 100	1		-			-	111	+	1 1					1				1	1	1		+	†			1		z š					
20,1		-	*	1		2250 \$ 225			1	1	1	1	Ì	†	1			1		1	†		+			†		١	1		5							1		1		1	1									
* **		70 \$ 137 5	20,00			0 3 22	1.7		-						ľ	8 8.000		1	•	•		1	1	1		1	†	3,400						3,000									1		1	İ	¥					
20,130 4 48,747 4 43,757 6 101 5		57 5		, x		0 8 2.2	1,750 \$ 1,750 \$ 1,750 \$ 1,750 \$		Н					1	1	5 5,000	+	+		•		5.808	1	-	ŀ	+	1	•					-	۱				4]		1 6 2	- 1	700	ı		z j					
3 8	2	-	20,000	5 2		50 8 22	SO 8 1,7								٦	0,000	1	1	1	1	+	•	+	1		1	+		4.68	 			-	1	l	İ	ľ							_	Ī		r i			# 9.		ଦୁ
2	5	2	- 1			ı	П	1	-	-					•					+									-		†			T						*							77		9	of Parking Spaces:	Year Built	Gram Square Feet
270 \$	82.455 \$ 26.140 \$ 36.360 \$ 117.576 6	1	2	37,852 \$ 18,800 \$ 21,400 \$ 88,160 \$		250 8 4	1,750 \$ 1		-				*		28.677					Н		-	H						4.400 8 4.400	+	+		-			ł			-	875	-	-	-	-	-		벌			231		
1 2 2	8		2	800 \$ 21		200	1,750		-				9.46		+		-		8 7.		\$ 5,500		-	-					00 \$ 4,400		+	1		+	1	+	+	+			+	-	-				2	Y ag		31 2	1 13	22
**	380 8 117	ŀ	5	400 \$ 68			2 2 2		-	+	+	+	+	+	+	+		-	7,500	\$ 14,160	Ī			-			-		00 \$ 4,400		\$ 15,600	30,00			1	1	1	+	+		+			+	+		×	Ý	ĺ			
•	1 1			, ,		1	2200 2	1	1	•	-	-				2	<u>.</u>	•		1	7	1	Ì	5	Ì	1	-	-	-	\$	"	-			30								+	1	78		Total	21-30 Year				
200	578 167 \$ 1,638,670		100	350,751 \$ 1,208,265			22,500 \$ 67,500	500 \$ 62,500				. 3 14,950	•	- 1	*	•	8,000	-1	~ '	• •	" "	• •	"ľ	12,000	"		25 620	180	200	2,200	15,600 \$ 15,600	\$ 30,000		8,008	3,000	*	\$ 1,500	4,050	١	7	н	1	75 \$ 2,925	•	7	*	g	1.30 Year				

REPLACEMENT RESERVE ANALYSIS (REMAINDER OF LONG TERM COSTS - YEARS 21-30)

0327339082 Page: 14 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Replacement Reserve Coloutoffons Amust Deposit: Amust Deposi	: 1 I I	UNDAPITATED COSTS: TOTAL RESERVE NEPLACEMENT TOTAL COST FER REDVEAR	MYTEROR - UNITS Refunded; readont before the search floors with seasons Replace readont room 12 X 12 floor flee	Roplace resident room entry doors Replace resident bettercom and closet wood doors	Regisses convision/office doors Regisses convision for doors	Applica common una cabinatu/counteriopa Habinaturi numas dadors	Raybusokrelarists ideima Quarry Bin ROOT Rashabilit altowardeling Coorns Rashabilit altowardeling Coorns	Propher controls	Propriess common area viryl the South County	Population publisher grades and applications of the publisher publisher grades and the grades and the publisher grades and the publisher grades and the grades and the publisher grades and the grades and the grades and the grades and the grades and the grades and the grades and the grades and the grades and the grades and the grades and the grades and the grades and the grades and the grades and the grades and the grades and the grades and the grades and the grades an	Replace/refutielt emergerycy call station system	Papers coden verticing land	Replace/refurblets receive mounted evaporative cooling sower Replace childre unit (305 lan)	Neutral per veiter heater (70-pailon) Hydronic dual coil fan blower units	Refundable gas-fired bolism (1.800,000 BTU) & associated equipment Replace gas-fired bolism (750,000 BTU)	ME & PISSUES	Helistian property signs	Replace exterior metal ded doors	Replace stanting and glass storehord every doors (single)	Replacefrokablen original window assemblies	Point exterior surfaces (misc. famile, etc.)	Repair fletwork/sidewalks	Install (1.5") amphatic overlay of perking lot	Seal/Regain asphalt parking lot	EXTERIOR	TEM DESCRIPTION				
900			5 6	25	* 5 5	5 56	8 3	5 5	12 B	* 8	8 8	15	8	36 23	25. 8	g.	8 3	đ	z z	2	3 0	bx a	s k			Cathenated Unadial Life		Address:	Project	•
ratid Depot			various various	27	222	27	various	various	various 3	4 5	0	Various	27	27		5	27	-	27	27	27	17	5 6	0 6	П	Effective Age	,	Address: 1060/2 SW Highway Cly. Stote Chicago Ridge, Illinois	pane: 9/1//2003 dect: Chicago Rio	CUNTO L.
0			88	Ē	8 8 8	 	25 ES	578	_		72,622		: -	2 10	- 22	2	- ^	270		Ш	ş -	19,367		a	7 1	Number		ighway dge, Illinois	dge Nutio	
*	1		Each Each	Each	Each		Each Linger Feet	Square Feet	Floor	Square Feet	Square Feet		4	Each	Each	Each	Lump Sum	Linear Fool	T	E G	Each Lump State	Square Fact	Square Face	4	Scale Foot	Management		-	g and Reha	
Not Read to			11 18	Н	- -	11	9.82	8	2,500	5,500	0.45	2	915	6,800	2,800	16,000	8,000	150	375	175	885	250	975	15	0.25	Cost	1	Address: 10602 SW Highway Liv. Stote Chicago Ridge, Illinois	bilitation Ce	
45,074 46,074 Near Resouve (2.5% Interest)			# 54,500 44,100	Ŀ	- al	-	20,57	۰.		\$ 5.500 5.500	١.,	┪┟	\$ 140,00	\$ 105,000	\$ 15,800 2,260	\$ 30,000	11	\$ 3,910	\$ 1,500	\$ 1,400	ιı		\$ 976	11	Ì	Value	100		n)e	
et.	\$ 1,634,	\$ 1,208	00 \$ 97,500		50 \$ 14,950 50 \$ 36,750		$\mathbf{T}\mathbf{L}$	73	-	0 \$ 22,000	11	"	*	\$ 101,200 \$ 13,600	*		\$ 8,000	-	*	-	*	-	*	\$ 2,100	-	Total	35 7 04			
	1,638,570 \$ 25 236 \$	1,708,285 \$ 14	"	\prod	88	8 8	8 7 8	181		68	7 6		•	0 0			0	0	5							٤	Ť			
	25,909 \$ 54,635 \$ 112 \$ 237 \$	14,005 8 30,780 8 64 \$ 133 8	2,250 \$ 2,3					+	4 1,815	\$ 14,180		1	6,4 3) 9,405				-								+	=	í			
			2.250 8 2.2	5	+		\$ 6,050	+	5	8		\prod	3		. 194	5							10.412			٤	Year			
	113.162 \$ 86.655 \$ 10.000 \$ 226 \$ 225 \$ 400 \$ 220 \$ 62 \$	87,866 8 36,876 \$ (10,256 \$ 27,863 \$ 32,765 \$ 118 \$ 2772 \$ 116 \$ 44 \$ 121 \$ 118 \$	2,250 \$ 2,250 \$ 2,280 \$ 2,280 \$ 2,250	50 8 1,75		++		+	\$ 1,015	\$ 14,180				П	4.400		1	H	1					\$ 11,603	ŧ I		É			
	8 8 ***	8 8 8 8	0 \$ 2,26	1.76						Ħ				П	440							975					5 M			
	2	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	2,28	8 1,755					\$ 1,615	\$ 14,160					1,400				3,510								¥ į		a of Porking Spaces:	
	\$ 222	3 119	2.00	1,750				\$ 8,000		\$ 7.500	5.500				1 4,400							-		===	-	4	* *		g Spaces:	Year Built:
]	111	1 1	***			\$ 6,050	8,000		\$ 42,480	\$ 5.500			12 010	30,000				3,510				48,418	975	700		Total Texas	23	8	1975
	237 \$	1111	1 1	12,250			-	**	-		-	32,0		12.610	\$ 74,800	**	30,00	$\ $	3,000		-		"	1,960		["	Total	THAT WEAR		
	1	980,135 \$ 2,022,518	_ '	29,750 \$ 64,750 38,250 \$ 83,250	\$ 63,700	11	8,400 \$ 12,100 8,400 \$ 18,800		-	11				\$ 140,000 10 \$ 38,430	*		1	•		"	4.050	-	"	3,900	•		Total	1-JT YEAR		

REPLACEMENT RESERVE ANALYSIS (REMAINDER OF LONG TERM COSTS-YEARS 31-37)

72.622 1975 70

0327339082 Page: 15 of 15

### ADM PARTIES 1985	May beach May	Estrared Health In	Effective	7,000	tina Cest	Total Value	V-	Year 2	Year	Year	Teer	Year	Year 7	Year B	Year	Y==-	18-Your Total	Vier 11	7 0 GF 12
Company Comp	MAT ROOM PURNITURE			-			0 (377	F + 270	le 4 272	4 272	£ 4.272	\$ 4272	3 4.272	\$ 4,272	\$ 4.272	5 4,272	\$ 42,720	\$ 4,272	\$ 4,272
Company Comp	lent beds						\$ 2.700	\$ 2,700	\$ 2,700	\$ 2.700	\$ 2,700	IS 2,700	S 2.700	\$ 2,700	5 2 2, ruu	1 5 2,700	3 Z ,000 L		
Company Comp							1.500	\$ 1,500	\$ 1,500	\$ 1,500	\$ 1,500	\$ 1,500	UU¢,T	3 1,000	A POUL	19 1,000	3 10,000		
1											\$ 840	\$ 840	\$ 840	15 840	IS 840) S 840	13 8,400 (\$ 84D	\$ 840
STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P				231		\$ 39,270	\$ 2,550	\$ 2,550	\$ 2,550	\$ 2,560	\$ 2,550	\$ 2,550	\$ 2,550	\$ 2,550	\$ 2,550	2,550	\$ 25,500		
STATE PROPERTY NAME AND ADDRESS OF TAXABLE AN				231		\$ 48,510	\$ 2,520	\$ 2,520	\$ 2,520	\$ 2,520	\$ 2,520	\$ 2,520	\$ 2,520	\$ 2,520	1 \$ 2,520	15 2,520	\$ 25,200	\$ 2,520	3 2,520
The content of the co	MON AVERA PURNITURE	-	7 1 2 2				17				200) e 198	e 275	1 226	8 334		\$ 1825		
The content Column Colum	mon Area Gerietric chaintechners	12	3 to 7	4		\$ 1,300			+	- ORD					* 34.	* 			
Transporter Transporter	r television sols	10	3107	5					2 200	3 200	3 200	3 200	* 200	 	5 1 BOX	3			
Bear Bear		12	3	3			1		4 4 500	4 4 200	4 1 200	8 1 200	\$ 1200	\$ 1,200			£ 12,000	\$ 1,200	\$ 1,200
Tomoretic Clark 1		15	VERTOLIE	58			\$ 1,200	5 1,200	3 3 1,200	3 1,200	\$ 1,200	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1 1500	8 1 600	\$ 1.800	3 1,600	\$ 16,000	\$ 1,800	\$ 1,600
James Agentines 25		15	various	120				0 3 1,60	3 3 3,000	3 1,000	3 1,000	1.000		+ (1-1-					
TABLE STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF		20	16					\$ /0				 		1	1		\$		
Section 1	chaire	15	2							+	+	-		 			13		·
Section 1 1	tebles	15						4 4 4 6 6	S e 4000	E 1000	\$ 1,000	 	 				\$ 5,000		
## Care Company 19 467 19 468 19 468 19 468 19 468 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 1	setional Eculpment	15	10 to 15	i 5	1,000	\$ 5,000	\$ 1,00	0 \$ 1,00	0 3 1,000	1,000	10 1/100	ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	·						
1	GE FLIRMTURE	100 1 11	2 5 5	17.		1000000	-	- 12 - 44	D 4 440	1 440	Te 440	1 & A40	\$ 440	2 44	5 44	0 \$ 440	\$ 4,400		
See Person 11 2 2 2 300 1 200	9	15	VBrights					U 3 44	0 3 4-0	1 9 200	+	+			1		\$.		l
Comment 1		15	2								 	+		 		_	\$.		
1	k Chairs		2			\$ 1,22		- A	- 40¢	400	E 400	1 S 400	\$ 400	\$ 40	5 40	0 \$ 400	\$ 4,000	\$ 400	\$ 400
The content of the	n	15	VERTOLI					0 3 40	0 3 400	3 13 -400		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	\$ 1650				\$ 6,500		
### Particular 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 1	04	15	7 to 10			\$ 5,50	1		449/			1 134	1 1 13	\$ 1.13		4 3 1,134		\$ 1,134	\$ 1,13
September		15	Various					4 3 1,13	3 1,13	* * 1,13m	19.10	· 4	10		\$ 25			i	T
Code 19 5 6 60 60 60 60 60 60									+	+	+	+	 	1					T
## 1	Clocks	15							+	+	+	+	1	1	1		\$.		\$ 50
SECURITY 1 2 1 100 1 100 1 100 1 100 1 1	D4									+	+		_	1	1		\$		
Total Tota	deriga (5')	15									1	+	1	 			\$		
Service Control	OWEVE		1 2							+		+	1				\$		
The control of the co		20	7	11	450	15 45	-		 										ļ
The control of the co	CE EQUIPMENT		4	-	1 400	18 440			\$ 2.20	0 \$ 2,200	T			\$ 2,20	0 \$ 2,20	00		 	
## - 1965 1970	nputers - ISM	└ .	4,11-2					+-		+ -,	1	\$ 1,31	٠ <u>ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ</u>					 	+
The property force of the property of the prop	ter - Inkjet		Y À						\$ 50	0				\$ 50	0		LS 1,000	 	+
Company Comp	mechine	<u> </u>								\top	\$ 7.76	0							+
The Section 1 of 1 of 1 of 1 of 1 of 1 of 1 of 1	y mechine (floor)	1 5	_										\$ 10,00	0					+
Second Column Second Colum	ne System			4-1						1				\$ 1,64	0.1		5 1,850	1	
See of Chrome 6 and Owen 3 20 14 \$4.800 \$4.500 \$1.500 \$2.600 \$1.500 \$2.600 \$1.5	e clock	10			1,650	_13	~										1		
98 Of Department & Proventy 1	CHIEN EQUERNENT	1			4 050	18 68	o		-			\$ 6,85	0		_			-	+
March 1982 2007 14 1 2007 2200 1 1 1 2007 2200 1 1 1 2007 2200 1 1 1 2007 2200 1 1 1 2007 2200 1 1 1 2007 2200 1 1 2007 2200 1 2 2007 2 2007 2 2007 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2				الما							Ι	\$ 2,87	7		_		3 2,8//	1 -	
Transport Tables 2 00 1 1 1 1 1 200 2 1 1 1 1 200 2 1 1 1 1				:											-		3 200	+	+
Segretary May Refresh (1)	COMMENTS																		
Section Company Comp										Τ"									
Second Content Content	rigerator, Walk-In								1										+
March 15 8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	frigerator. Milk Refrigerator					- 5	80					\$ 5,20			- 				
1	enzer: Skor: B' X B' Walk-in						50	_								350			
Section Sect	Machine						-				\$ 1,00	00							
International Content							85	\$ 11,8	885							- 			
Seed plate Signature April Seed plate Signature April							OF 1.5	800 \$ 1,0	500 \$ 1,6	00					55 e	180 e 41			$\overline{}$
STATE AND AND PROPERTY TO AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND												_		<u>w > _ ^</u>	<u>on 19 , </u>	- 100 P	S 740		
March Property State Property 15 State 15 S	eiving units								\$ 5	00 \$ 6			00						1
Street (1999) 15 street 10 300 \$ 3						\$ 19.5	80 ¥ 📆						~ -	~ 1 1	100 8	300 8 3			
Y. GERT (1999)						\$ 3,0	00 \$	00 5	300 \$ 3	300 1 3	00 1 3	10 3	00 3 3	00 0 4					
## street ## str							15							00 4 30	99 4 -71				
September 15 9 2 408 \$ 912 715 5 2,125				1	850				_								\$ 81	2	
Series Number 15 9 1 1,100 5				- 2		\$	112				- 			- 			\$ 2,72	5	
Section Sect	IDIETOD MIXEL		9			5 \$	25				_						\$ 1,10	0	
Display Section Sect						5 1,	100		ب بنا بنا			19.5							4-
Committee 10 3 6 150 \$ 900 \$ 900 \$ 900 \$ 1,690 \$ 1,690 \$ 1,690 \$ 1,690 \$ 1,690 \$ 1,690 \$ 1,690 \$ 1,690 \$ 1,690 \$ 1,690 \$ 1,690 \$ 1,750 \$ 1,690 \$ 1,750 \$ 1,690 \$ 1,750 \$	COLOR SALESMAN	-1			100	7.00	S-2 4		-				18 1	900					
Second Second		10	3							- 1	+ -								
Action MetaPlanes 10 verticus 100 980 \$ 3,000 3,000	lovi Presure Martines		1_1				190		760			-					\$ 1.75	SQ	S 1,
Treat/Prieses 10 years 99 90 0	action Machines	10	å				750	000 = 1	000 8 3	000 3 3	0 2 30	000 \$ 3.0	XOO \$ 3.	000 \$ 3,	000 \$ 3	000 \$ 3.0			00 \$ 3. 00 \$
Part Part	heelchairs	10	veric					000 4 3	000 \$	90D 4	2 0	900 \$	900 \$	2 000					- دایس
Section Sect	endicapped "Isiarnan" toilets			OUS 3		5 8		avo ja	200 4	3 1.3	3 4				\$ 1	,315			
Cover fit whose 10		5	1					- +		S. 3.1	100								 -
edical scale 16 5 6 9, 1, 2,728 \$ 2,725 \$ 2,725 \$ 1,850 effigerator, Type Size: standard 10 7 6 276 \$ 1,850 effigerator, Type Size: standard 10 7 6 276 \$ 1,850 10 1 3 480 \$ 1,380 10 1 3 480 \$ 1,380 10 1 1 5 480 \$ 1,380 10 1 1 5 480 \$ 1,380 10 1 1 5 480 \$ 1,380 10 1 1 5 480 10 1 1 5 5 6 9, 1,050 10 1 1 5 60 \$ 1,000 10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1										1									+-
Phistography Phis	ledical scale						774 8 7	7725							5 - 2	4/25			_
effigeration: Type Size: standard: 10 7 5 1/00 1 13 490 \$ 1,380 \$ 1,380 \$ 120	Vhiripool Beths								5 1	,850			_ _	_	-	1 380			\neg
The properties 10 Various 12 120 \$ 1,440 \$ 120	tefrigerator. Type Size: standard													-00					20 \$
VC Shower other 10	mergency Cart						440 9	120 S	120 \$	120 \$	120 \$	127 43 -	50 \$	120 \$	120 3	120 3			
Visible Pulse Visible Pulse Pulse Visible Pulse Visible Pulse Pulse Visible Pulse	VC Shower cheir											2 ایپ		200	 -				
Values 10	Well Pulleys (Therapy)					0 5 15	.000				\$ 3	,000	4-1	WU	_	- -			
Description of the property 10 376 \$ 3.750 \$ 375 \$	Walkers			_			000 1	2,500 \$	2,500				- L	27E #	774 €	375 \$			375 \$
Septiment 10 Value 10	Therapy/exercise equipment	11	2 Yes	KOUB				375 \$	375 \$	375 \$	375 8	375 \$			210 4				
SA SA SA SA SA SA SA SA	Nebulizera		O AM	nous								i_		700 L					
AMITSPACE SQUARMENT 15			<u>u</u>	<u> </u>	- 1 - 10			41.0				- T		T T .	4,500 i	T	\$ 4,	500 (
Record R	MANITERANCE EQUIPMENT		5 1	7	3 1.5												5		
Second S	Floor Buffera/Wax Machines					200 \$ 2				_							\$		
Weathersilizer commission 15 Various 3 6,500 \$ 19,500 \$ 1,600 \$ 3,200 \$ 1,000 \$ 3,200 \$ 1,00	Emergency Generator (Size: 47kw					6A \$ 1					-+-				9,500	8,500 \$ 6	3,500 \$ 19 ,	500	
Section Sect	Washera:8tze: commercial					00 \$ 1							-			\$ 1	LRODIS 3.	200)	
Medicarts								- \$	1,600	940	-+-								040
Vex.cum Coestinate			<u> </u>			50 \$				שויים	 	- 15	500 \$		50°				
Control Cont												1.000 1 \$	1.000 \$	1,000					
PYC/Metal Tresh parts 5 3 17 50 \$ 850 PYC/Metal Tresh parts 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 SETEMATED CONTS: \$ 30,176 \$ 5 5,436 \$ 32,741 \$ 32,486 \$ 47,128 \$ 62,288 \$ 5 1,631 \$ 47,041 \$ 47,061 \$ 34,811 \$ 444,597 \$ 523,751 \$ UMBER'S,ATED CONTS: \$ 30,176 \$ 5 1,436 \$ 32,741 \$ 32,486 \$ 47,128 \$ 62,288 \$ 5 1,631 \$ 47,041 \$ 47,061 \$ 34,811 \$ 444,597 \$ 523,751 \$ UMBER'S,ATED CONTS: \$ 30,176 \$ 32,741 \$ 32,486 \$ 47,128 \$ 62,288 \$ 5 1,631 \$ 47,041 \$ 47,061 \$ 34,811 \$ 444,597 \$ 523,751 \$ 5 UMBER'S,ATED CONTS: \$ 30,176 \$ 32,741 \$ 32,486 \$ 47,128 \$ 62,288 \$ 5 1,631 \$ 47,041 \$ 47,061 \$ 34,811 \$ 444,597 \$ 523,751 \$ 5 UMBER'S,ATED CONTS: \$ 30,176 \$ 32,741 \$ 32,486 \$ 47,128 \$ 62,288 \$ 5 1,631 \$ 47,041 \$ 47,061 \$ 34,811 \$ 444,597 \$ 523,751 \$ 5 UMBER'S,ATED CONTS: \$ 30,176 \$ 32,741 \$ 32,486 \$ 47,128 \$ 62,288 \$ 5 1,631 \$ 47,041 \$ 47,061 \$ 34,811 \$ 444,597 \$ 523,751 \$ 5 UMBER'S,ATED CONTS: \$ 30,176 \$ 32,486 \$ 33,482 \$ 31,184 \$ 31,184 \$ 44,597 \$ 32,751 \$ 34,445 \$ 44,4597 \$ 34,445 \$ 44,4597 \$ 34,445 \$ 44,4597 \$ 34,445 \$ 44,4597 \$ 34,445 \$ 44,4597 \$ 34,445 \$ 44,4597 \$ 34,445 \$ 44,4597 \$ 34,445 \$ 44,4597 \$ 34,445 \$ 44,4597 \$ 34,445 \$ 44,4597 \$ 34,445 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597 \$ 44,4597				3									250 \$	350			1\$	850 [
### STREATED TOTAL VALUE OF MUJOR MOVAMERS: \$ 93,176 \$ 51,436 \$ 32,741 \$ 32,486 \$ 47,128 \$ 62,288 \$ 51,431 \$ 47,951 \$ 47,951 \$ 444,597 \$ 23,751 \$ 101AL RESERVE FOR LACEBURY \$ 165 \$ 223 \$ 142 \$ 141 \$ 204 \$ 270 \$ 223 \$ 204 \$ 204 \$ 151 \$ 192 \$ 103 \$ 101AL RESERVE FOR LACEBURY \$ 165 \$ 223 \$ 34,378 \$ 34,922 \$ 51,839 \$ 70,074 \$ 59,146 \$ 55,273 \$ 59,473 \$ 42,643 \$ 495,647 \$ 29,988 \$ 4,988 \$	PVC/Metal Linen carts			3			850				19.	200 1 4							
ESTREATED TOTAL VALUE OF MAJOR MOVARES: \$ \$14,440 \$ \$14,440 \$ \$1,440 \$ \$2,480 \$ \$47,128 \$ \$2,288 \$ \$51,431 \$ \$47,051 \$ \$47,051 \$ \$44,597 \$23,751 \$ \$1,000 \$1,000 \$ \$1,000 \$ \$1,000 \$ \$1,000 \$ \$1,000 \$ \$1,000 \$1,000	PVC/Metal Trash carts		<u> </u>													~			
UNBET-LATED COSTS: \$ 39,176 \$ 51,436 \$ 32,741 \$ 32,486 \$ 47,126 \$ 62,288 \$ 51,431 \$ 47,061 \$ 34,061 \$ 44,597 \$ 22,775 \$ 107,44 \$ 108,44,597 \$ 22,775 \$ 108,44,597 \$ 22,775 \$ 108,44,597 \$ 22,775 \$ 108,44,597 \$ 22,775 \$ 108,44,597 \$ 22,775 \$ 108,44,597 \$ 22,775 \$ 108,44,597 \$ 22,775 \$ 108,44,597 \$ 22,775 \$ 108,44,597 \$ 22,775 \$ 108,44,597 \$ 22,775 \$ 20,487 \$ 2		on Move				\$ 01													
TOTAL COST PER NED PER TAXY 2.59 PER YEAR INFLATED COSTS: \$ 36,176 \$ 52,722 \$ 34,376 \$ 34,922 \$ 51,839 \$ 70,074 \$ 59,146 \$ 55,273 \$ 56,473 \$ 42,643 \$ 495,647 \$ 229,645 \$ 52,000 \$ 200,000 \$ 1,000 \$	ESTEMATED TOTAL VALUE OF MAR	AL INCOME																- Total	754 6
TOTAL COST PER NED PER TAXY 2.59 PER YEAR INFLATED COSTS: \$ 36,176 \$ 52,722 \$ 34,376 \$ 34,922 \$ 51,839 \$ 70,074 \$ 59,146 \$ 55,273 \$ 56,473 \$ 42,643 \$ 495,647 \$ 229,645 \$ 52,000 \$ 200,000 \$ 1,000 \$									To 100 1 2 1	77.744 [6 7	2488 I t 4	7.128 1 \$	2.288 5 :	1,431 [\$	47,041 \$	47,061 \$ 3	4.811 3 444	597 52	1,731 3
TOTAL COST PER NED PER TAXY 2.59 PER YEAR INFLATED COSTS: \$ 36,176 \$ 52,722 \$ 34,376 \$ 34,922 \$ 51,839 \$ 70,074 \$ 59,146 \$ 55,273 \$ 56,473 \$ 42,643 \$ 495,647 \$ 229,645 \$ 52,000 \$ 200,000 \$ 1,000 \$			_				\$	38,176 \$	51,436 \$	32,741 \$ 3	4/100 2.4 (41 6	204 8	270 \$	223 \$	204 \$	204 \$	151 \$	192 \$	103 \$
TOTAL COST PER NED PER TAXY 2.59 PER YEAR INFLATED COSTS: \$ 36,176 \$ 52,722 \$ 34,376 \$ 34,922 \$ 51,839 \$ 70,074 \$ 59,146 \$ 55,273 \$ 56,473 \$ 42,643 \$ 495,647 \$ 229,645 \$ 52,000 \$ 200,000 \$ 1,000 \$							\$	185 \$	223 (\$	142 [3	14113	207 ; 4							
15 165 3 226 3 145 4 15 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	TOTAL COST FER BED PER YEAR															CO 100 6	10 P42 E AG	847 57	2 I 288.0
15 165 3 226 3 145 4 15 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		DIE:					- 1	38,176 \$	52,722 \$	34,378	94,9 <u>22 \$.</u>	01,039 \$	303 \$	258 3	239 1 5	244 8	185 \$	215 \$	129 \$
DEPLATED COST FOR MENDYEAR \$142-444 \$134,945 \$131,229 \$126,190 \$135,199	2 IPL RIPLATION FACTOR							165 I 34	22019	110									
																P4 94 1990 - 4 4	126 196	51	33.1MH 3

\$ 65,800 \$115,955 \$126,753 \$125,447 \$142,910 \$180,252 \$180,065 \$142,044 \$150,055 \$142,044 \$142,055 \$142,055 \$14

\$108,148 \$128,512